exposed to fluctuations in interest rates. Exposure to interest rate risk is monitored through several

measures that include monitoring of returns and swithcing investments to take advantage of high

returns in certain instruments.

10.5 Credit risk management

Key areas where the Fund is exposed to credit risk are:

-investments and cash equivalents

Credit risk is the risk of loss in the value of financial assets due to counterparties failing to meet

all or part of their obligations.

The management determines credit quality by reference to ratings from independent rating

agencies such as Standard & Poor’s or Moody, where such ratings are not available, by

internal analysis. Management seeks to avoid concentration of credit risk to groups of

counterparties.

Financial assets are graded according to current credit ratings issued. AAA is the highest

possible rating. Investment grade financial assets are classified within the range of AAA to

BBB. Financial assets which fall outside this range are classified as not rated. Credit limits, for

each counterparty, are set based on default probabilities that are in turn based on the ratings of

the counterparty concerned.

10.4.1  Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Financial assets 2010 2010 2009 2009

1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

N$ N$ N$ N$

Debt securities unquoted 112 474   (112 474)   158 958   (158 958)

Cash and cash equivalents -   -   -   -

Total financial assets 112 474   (112 474)   158 958   (158 958)

An increase or decrease of 1% in the respective interest rates would result in the following

changes in the fair values or armortised costs of these financial instruments:

An increase or decrease of 1% in the interest rates relating to financial assets would result in an

increase in income of N$ 112 474 (2009: N$ 158 958) or a decrease in income of N$ 112 474

(2009: N$ 158 958) respectively.

26

SOCIAL SECURITY COMMISSION

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the year ended 28 February 2010

10.5.1  Credit risk analysis

Financial instrument

A1+ BB/BBB Not rated Carrying value

Trade and other receivables -   -   8 286 811   8 286 811

Cash and cash equivalents 2 453 247   -   15 497   2 468 744

Held to maturity investments 6 621 437   -   4 625 937   11 247 374

Total   9 074 684   -   12 928 245   22 002 929

Financial instrument

A1+ BB/BBB Not rated Carrying value

Trade and other receivables -   -   5 434 529   5 434 529

Cash and cash equivalents 1 230 646   -   18 316   1 248 962

Held to maturity investments 11 560 094   -   4 335 738   15 895 832

Total   12 790 740   -   9 788 583   22 579 323

The following tables provide information regarding the aggregated credit risk exposure for

financial assets with external credit ratings as 28 February 2010.

Credit rating

The following tables provides information regarding the aggregated credit risk exposure for

financial assets with external credit ratings as 28 February 2009.

Credit rating

The Fund's financial instruments do not represent a concentration of credit risk, because the Fund

deals with a variety of major banks and its accounts receivable are spread among all registered

companies.

The carrying amount of assets included on the balance sheet represents the maximum credit

[…]

fluctuations in interest rates. Exposure to interest rate risk is monitored through several measures that include monitoring

of returns and switching investments to take advantage of high returns in certain instruments.

Market risk is the risk of adverse financial impact due to changes in fair values or future cash flows of financial

instruments from fluctuations in interest rates and equity prices. Financial assets are disclosed in the following classes

based on their similar characteristics:

The management has established a policy on market risk which sets out the principles that the Fund is expected to adopt

in respect of management of the key market risks to which the Fund is exposed. The Board monitors adherence to this

market risk policy and regularly reviews how management is managing these risks through the investment committee

and risk committee. For each of the major components of market risk, described in more detail below, the management

has put in place additional policies and procedures to set out how each risk should be managed and monitored, and the

approach to setting an appropriate risk appetite.

17.4.1  Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Financial assets

2010 2010 2009 2009

1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

N$ N$ N$ N$

Debt securities unquoted and cash and cash equivalents 538 236   (538 236)   2 355 374   (2 355 374)

Total financial assets 538 236   (538 236)   2 355 374   (2 355 374)

An increase or decrease of 1% in the interest rates relating to financial assets would result in an increase in income of

N$ 0.5m (2009: N$ 2.4m) or a decrease in income of N$ 0.5m (2009:N$ 2.4m) respectively.

An increase or decrease of 1% in the respective interest rates would result in the followingchanges in the fair values

or amortised costs of these financial instruments:

EMPLOYEES’ COMPENSATION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the year ended 28 February 2010

96

17.6 Credit risk management

Key areas where the Fund is exposed to credit risk are:

[…]

disclosed in the following classes based on their similar characteristics:

The management has established a policy on market risk which sets out the principles that the Fund is

expected to adopt in respect of management of the key market risks to which the Fund is exposed.

The Board monitors adherence to this market risk policy and regularly reviews how management is

managing these risks through the investment committee and risk committee. For each of the major

components of market risk, described in more detail below, the management has put in place

additionalpolicies and procedures to set out how each risk should be managed and monitored, and the

approach to setting an appropriate risk appetite.

Interest rate risk arises primarily from the Fund investments in fixed income securities, which are

exposed to fluctuations in interest rates. Exposure to interest rate risk is monitored through several

measures that include monitoring of returns and switching investments to take advantage of high

returns in certain instruments.

DEVELOPMENT FUND

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the year ended 28 February 2010

122

11.4.1  Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Financial assets 2010 2010 2009 2009

1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

N$ N$ N$ N$

Debt securities unquoted 508 955   (508 955)   260 909   (260 909)

Cash and cash equivalents -   -   -   -

Total financial assets 508 955   (508 955)   260 909   (260 909)

An increase or decrease of 1% in the respective interest rates would result in the following

changes in the fair values or armortised costs of these financial instruments:

An increase or decrease of 1% in the interest rates relating to financial assets would result in an

increase in income of N$ 508 955 (2009: N$ 260 909) or a decrease in income of N$ 508 955

(2009:N$ 260 909) respectively.

11.5 Credit risk management

Key areas where the Fund is exposed to credit risk are:

-investments and cash equivalents

Credit risk is the risk of loss in the value of financial assets due to counterparties failing to meet all or

part of their obligations.

The management determines counterparty credit quality by reference to ratings from independent

rating agencies such as Standard & Poor’s or Moody, where such ratings are not available, by

internal analysis. Management seeks to avoid concentration of credit risk to groups of counterparties.

Financial assets are graded according to current credit ratings issued. AAA is the highest possible